This section presents a discussion and analysis of our first quarter 2019 net sales, operating profit and other
information relevant to an understanding of the results of operations.

15

Edgar Filing: KIMBERLY CLARK CORP - Form 10-Q

27

Consolidated
Selected Financial Results Three Months Ended March 31

2019 2018 Percent
Change

Net Sales:
North America $2,390 $2,385 —  %
Outside North America 2,315 2,422 -4  %
Intergeographic sales (72 ) (76 ) N.M.
Total Net Sales 4,633 4,731 -2  %
Operating Profit:
North America 572 553 3  %
Outside North America 303 324 -6  %
Corporate & Other(a) (216 ) (632 ) N.M.
Other (income) and expense, net(a) 4 (2 ) N.M.
Total Operating Profit 655 247 +165  %
Share of net income of equity companies 27 27 —  %
Net Income Attributable to Kimberly-Clark Corporation 454 93 +388  %
Diluted Earnings per Share 1.31 0.26 +404  %
(a)Corporate & Other and Other (income) and expense, net include income and expense not associated with the business segments, including adjustments asindicated in the Non-GAAP Reconciliations.
N.M. - Not Meaningful

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliations of Selected Financial Results
Three Months Ended March 31, 2019

As
Reported

2018 Global
Restructuring
Program

As
Adjusted
Non-GAAP

Cost of products sold $3,205 $ 125 $3,080
Gross Profit 1,428 (125 ) 1,553
Marketing, research and general expenses 769 28 741
Other (income) and expense, net 4 (1 ) 5
Operating Profit 655 (152 ) 807
Provision for income taxes (143 ) 31 (174 )
Effective tax rate 24.6 % — 23.7 %
Share of net income of equity companies 27 (2 ) 29
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (12 ) 1 (13 )
Net Income Attributable to Kimberly-Clark Corporation 454 (122 ) 576
Diluted Earnings per Share 1.31 (0.35 ) 1.66

16

Edgar Filing: KIMBERLY CLARK CORP - Form 10-Q

28

Three Months Ended March 31, 2018

As
Reported

2018 Global
Restructuring
Program

U.S. Tax
Reform
Related
Matters

As
Adjusted
Non-GAAP

Cost of products sold $3,407 $ 277 $ — $3,130
Gross Profit 1,324 (277 ) — 1,601
Marketing, research and general expenses 1,079 300 — 779
Operating Profit 247 (577 ) — 824
Provision for income taxes (104 ) 143 (82 ) (165 )
Effective tax rate 59.8 % — — 22.0 %
Share of net income of equity companies 27 (3 ) — 30
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (4 ) 9 — (13 )
Net Income Attributable to Kimberly-Clark Corporation 93 (428 ) (82 ) 603
Diluted Earnings per Share(a) 0.26 (1.21 ) (0.23) 1.71
(a) "As Adjusted Non-GAAP" may not equal "As Reported" plus "Adjustments" as a result of rounding.

Analysis of Consolidated Results

Net Sales

Percent
Change
For the
Three
Months
Ended
March
31, 2019

Adjusted Operating Profit

Percent
Change
For the
Three
Months
Ended
March
31, 2019

Volume (2 ) Volume (2 )
Net Price 4 Net Price 20